
Page 1 of 2 
Agenda Item # 3.B.7. 

Council Agenda Report

To: Mayor Uhring and the Honorable Members of the City Council 

Prepared by:  Kristin Riesgo, Community Services Director 

Approved by: Steve McClary, City Manager 

Date prepared: June 3, 2024 Meeting date:  June 24, 2024 

Subject: Amendment to Agreement with American Global Security, Inc. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Authorize the Mayor to execute Amendment No. 1 to the 
Professional Services Agreement with American Global Security, Inc. 

FISCAL IMPACT:  No additional appropriation is required. Funding for this agreement is 
included in the Adopted Budget for FY 2023-24 in Account No. 100-4010-5100-00 (Park 
Maintenance Professional Services) and Account No. 100-4011-5107-00 (Special 
Events Contract Personnel). 

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: This item is part of the day-to-day operations identified in the 
Adopted FY 2023-24 Strategic Priority Project List.  

DISCUSSION:  On July 10, 2023, Council approved a Professional Services Agreement 
(Agreement) with American Global Security (Consultant) to provide professional security 
services at City parks, special events, and facility rentals. The Consultant’s primary 
responsibilities include locking and securing the Malibu Equestrian Park, Las Flores 
Creek Park, and Trancas Canyon Park seven days a week, 365 days a year, and no 
additional fees are required to complete the daily services and fees will remain at 
$37,800. 

Staff is recommending this amendment to the agreement to cover additional costs 
necessary for the Consultant to provide security personnel for special events. In early 
2024, staff completed an Emergency Action, Pedestrian, and Traffic Safety Plan for the 
Chumash Day Powwow and Intertribal Gathering. As a result, additional security 
personnel and crossing guards were recommended for the event, resulting in expenses 
of approximately $4,000. Security personnel also work at Malibu Bluffs Park during high-
traffic holidays, such as Independence Day, and art exhibition openings (when needed). 

City Council Meeting 
06-24-24

Item 
3.B.7.

1



Page 2 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.7. 

The additional cost for security coverage for special events will not exceed $24,900 
annually.  Renters will pay expenses incurred for facility rental security. 
 
Since the initiation of the agreement, the consultant has provided great customer 
service, been responsive, and met the Department’s expectations. Staff recommends 
that the Council approve Amendment No. 1 with American Global Security for additional 
special event security.  
  
ATTACHMENTS: Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with American Global Security 

2



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT is made and entered in the City of Malibu on June 
24, 2024, by and between the CITY OF MALIBU, hereinafter referred to as City, and American Global 
Security, Inc., hereinafter referred to as Consultant.  

The City and the Consultant agree as follows: 

R E C I T A L S 

A. On July 10, 2023, the City entered into an Agreement with Consultant to secure the Malibu
Equestrian Park, Las Flores Creek Park, and Trancas Canyon Park every day at closing. Additional security
services included special events and facility rentals, as needed (the �Agreement�).

B. The City desires to amend the Agreement to increase the annual compensation for special event
services, and Consultant has submitted a proposal for this purpose that is acceptable to the City.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual promises, obligations and covenants 
hereinafter contained, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Section 4.0 � Compensation for Services, of the Agreement, is hereby amended to the cost of
daily services shall be $3,150 per month, and $24,900 annually for special events for a total
amount not to exceed $63,000 annually.

2. The Parties agree that this Amendment will be considered signed when the signature of a
party is delivered physically or by facsimile transmission or scanned and delivered via
electronic mail. Such facsimile or electronic mail copies will be treated in all respects as
having the same effect as an original signature.

3. All terms and conditions of the Agreement not amended by this Amendment No. 1 remain in
full force and effect.

This Agreement is executed on ______________________, at Malibu, California, and effective as of June 
24, 2024.  

CITY OF MALIBU: 

____________________________________ 
STEVE  UHRING, Mayor

ATTEST: 

____________________________________ 
KELSEY PETTIJOHN, City Clerk 

(seal) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CONSULTANT: 

_____________________________________ ____________________________________ 
TREVOR RUSIN, Interim City Attorney By:  SULAIMAN ABDULWALI 

Title: Regional Vice President  

Attachment 13


	_CSD_American Global Security PSA Amend CC 2024 June 24
	Council Agenda Report
	Prepared by:  Kristin Riesgo, Community Services Director
	Date prepared:  June 3, 2024    Meeting date:  June 24, 2024

	Item

	American_Global_Security_SIGNED_Amend_2024 June_Mayor



